

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/7/2020 4:29 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97429-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STEVEN BURNETT, Respondent,

v.

PAGLIACCI PIZZA, INC., Petitioner.

---

PETITIONER PAGLIACCI PIZZA, INC.'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR  
JUSTICE FOUNDATION

---

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
Michael W. Droke, WSBA #25972  
Email: [droke.michael@dorsey.com](mailto:droke.michael@dorsey.com)  
Todd S. Fairchild, WSBA #17654  
Email: [fairchild.todd@dorsey.com](mailto:fairchild.todd@dorsey.com)  
Jasmine Hui, WSBA #49964  
Email: [hui.jasmine@dorsey.com](mailto:hui.jasmine@dorsey.com)  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6100  
Seattle, WA 98104-7043  
Telephone: (206) 903-8800

*Attorneys for Petitioner Pagliacci Pizza,  
Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Not Binding Employees to Employee Handbook Terms Would Create a New Standard for Arbitration Contrary to both Federal and Washington Law. ....	1
B. Terms and Conditions Contained in an Employee Handbook are Binding on Burnett. ....	3
C. Arbitration Agreements Do Not Require Express Explanation or Waiver of Jury Trial. ....	5
D. The Burnett and Pagliacci Arbitration Agreement is Enforceable and Procedurally and Substantively Fair. ....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L.Ed.2d742 (2011).....	3, 6
<i>Burnett v. Pagliacci, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 192, 442 P.3d 1267 (2019).....	2
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612, 200 L.Ed.2d 889 (2018).....	3, 7
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny’s Rest.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407, 203 L.Ed.2d 636 (2019).....	7
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483, 107 S. Ct. 2520, 96 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1987).....	6
<i>Retail Clerks Health &amp; Welfare Tr. Funds v. Shopland Supermarket</i> , 96 Wn.2d 939, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Romney v. Franciscan Med. Grp.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 728, 349 P.3d 32 (2015).....	2
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc’ns</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	6, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act (FAA) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Wash. Const. Art. I. § 21 .....6
